

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

JANE DOE 1 and JANE DOE 2, on
behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WORKIT HEALTH, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:23-CV-11691-LVP-DRG

Hon. Linda V. Parker
Magistrate Judge David R. Grand

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,
REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS AND EXPENSES,
AND INCENTIVE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| A. Description of Plaintiffs’ Claims..... | 2 |
| B. Summary of the Litigation | 3 |
| C. Primary Terms of the Proposed Settlement..... | 5 |
| LEGAL STANDARD..... | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT COUNSEL’S FEE REQUEST BECAUSE IT IS FAIR AND REASONABLE..... | 8 |
| A. The Value of the Benefit Conferred on the Class Supports the Fee Request..... | 10 |
| B. The Value of the Services on an Hourly Basis Supports the Fee Request . | 10 |
| C. That this Case was Undertaken on a Contingent Basis Fee Supports the Requested Fee..... | 11 |
| D. Society’s Stake in Incentivizing Similar Undertakings Supports the Requested Fee..... | 11 |
| E. The Complexity of the Litigation Supports the Requested Fee..... | 12 |
| F. The Professional Skill and Standing of Counsel on Both Sides Supports the Requested Fee..... | 13 |
| II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES..... | 8 |
| III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED INCENTIVE AWARDS | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|-----------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Am. Copper & Brass, Inc. v. Lake City Indus. Prods.</i> , No. 1:09-CV-1162, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156778 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 1, 2016)..... | 9, 15 |
| <i>Fitzgerald v. P.L. Mktg.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-02251-SHM-cgc, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25672 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 13, 2020)..... | 8 |
| <i>Fournier v. PFS Invs.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 828 (E.D. Mich. 1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>Friske v. Bonnier Corp.</i> , No. 16-12799, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179724 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 17, 2019)..... | 9 |
| <i>Garner Props. & Mgmt. v. City of Inkster</i> , 2020 WL 4726938 (E.D. Mich. August 14, 2020) | 6, 10 |
| <i>Gascho v. Glob. Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016)..... | 7 |
| <i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 322 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2003) | 15 |
| <i>In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litigs.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)..... | 10-13 |
| <i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-208, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131855, 2012 WL 12875983 (E.D. Tenn. July 11, 2012);..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (S.D. Ohio 2001) | 12 |
| <i>Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009)..... | 7, 9-10 |
| <i>N.Y. State Teachers' Ret. Sys. v. GM Co.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016)..... | 8, 11, 14 |

Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties, Inc.,
9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993).....8

Strano v. Kiplinger Washington Eds., Inc.,
649 F. Supp. 3d 546 (E.D. Mich. 2023).....6, 10

Vita v. New England Baptist Hospital, 494 Mass. 824 (2024).....

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23 *passim*

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23(h).....6, 14
